prior to the foregoing consent being obtained, such partial occupancy or use does not create 
an automatic right of cancellation of the coverage required in this subsection. 

11.5. PERFORMANCE BOND AND PAYMENT BOND 

11.5.1. If the Contract Sum exceeds twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000.00), the Contractor shall 
post both a Performance Bond and a Payment Bond, satisfactory to the Owner, each in the 
amount of one hundred percent (100%) of the Contract Sum. The Bonds shall be executed 
by a surety company authorized to do business in this State of New Mexico and approved by

[...]

of business in the State of New Mexico, for all taxes due arising out of construction services 
rendered under the Contract. 

11.5.1.1. A Subcontractor shall provide a performance and payment bond on a public works 
building project if the subcontractor’s contract (to the Contractor) for work to be 
performed on a project is one hundred and twenty-five thousand dollars ($125,000) 
or more. Failure of a Subcontractor to provide required bond shall not subject the 
Owner to any increase in cost due to any substitution of an approved Subcontractor. 

11.5.2. Upon the request of any person or entity appearing to be a potential beneficiary of bonds